

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1920-RBJ

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, *et al.*,

Federal Respondents,

and

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,

Intervenor.

---

**CONSERVATION GROUPS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III**

**GLOSSARY ..... V**

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS ..... V**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**I. OSM’S AND ARCH’S RES JUDICATA, COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, AND  
    WAIVER ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT..... 2**

**A. This Litigation Is Not a Collateral Attack on BLM’s Leasing Decision..... 2**

**B. Conservation Groups Did Not Waive Their NEPA Claims..... 7**

**II. OSM FAILED TO CONSIDER A REASONABLE METHANE FLARING  
    ALTERNATIVE..... 9**

**III. OSM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT CUMULATIVE CLIMATE  
    IMPACTS..... 20**

**IV. OSM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT IMPACTS TO WATER  
    RESOURCES..... 27**

**V. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY. .... 32**

**CONCLUSION ..... 34**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Churchill Cnty. v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Citizens for a Healthy Community v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (D. Colo. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> (“CBD”), 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	7
<i>Diné CARE v. Klein</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009).....	7, 9
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't v. Klein (Diné Citizens)</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010).....	11
<i>Forest Guardians v. USFS</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014).....	34
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , (“High Country III”) 333 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Colo. 2018).....	3, 5
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. United States Forest Serv.</i> (“High Country I”), 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	13, 19
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Indigenous Environmental Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018).....	26
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	26
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	4
<i>MACTEC, Inc. v. Gorelick</i> , 427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 32
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 13, 18
<i>Nwosun v. Gen. Mills Rests., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> (“ONDA”), 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 19
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	29
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild v. Vilsack</i> , No. 09-cv-01272-WJM, 2013 WL 3233573 (D. Colo. June 26, 2013).....	19

*San Juan Citizens All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018) .....20  
*Sierra Club v. Hodel*, 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988).....18  
*SIL-FLO, Inc. v. SFHC, Inc.*, 917 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1990).....3  
*Taylor v. Sturgell*, 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....3  
*Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 13  
*WildEarth Guardians v. BLM*, 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....19  
*WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE*, 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Col. 2015),.....9, 33  
*WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE*, Nos. CV 14-13-BLG-SPW, CV 14-103-BLG-SPW,  
 2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2016) .....9  
*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 828 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011).....16  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) .....21, 22, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

81 Fed. Reg. 17,720 (Mar. 30, 2016) .....22, 25  
 81 Fed. Reg. 51866 (Aug. 5, 2016) .....24  
 84 Fed. Reg. 30097 (Proposed June 26, 2019).....24

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....17  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 10, 11  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....10  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.8.....29  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....26  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....20, 23, 27  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....15
